Notes to the individual and consolidated quarterly information
   September 30, 2022
   (In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated)

32.2.2 Aviation fuel price risk (“QAV”)

The price of aviation fuel may vary depending on the volatility of the price of crude oil and its
derivatives. To mitigate losses linked to variations in the fuel market, the Company had, as of
September 30, 2022, forward contracts on fuel (note 21).

32.2.2.1 Sensitivity analysis

The probable scenarios used by the Company are the market curves as of September 30, 2022 for
derivatives that hedge fuel price risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis in US dollars of the QAV barrel price
fluctuation:

(a) HOA – Heating Oil
(b) Average price in US dollars, per gallon, projected for the next 12 months.

32.2.3 Foreign exchange risk

Exchange rate risk arises from the possibility of unfavorable exchange variation to which the
Company's cash flows are exposed. To mitigate losses linked to exchange rate variations, the
Company had, as of September 30, 2022, foreign currency forward contracts (Note 21).

Description Price
(b)

September 30,

2022

Exposed liabilities, net $295 (82,155)

Effect on profit or loss

HOA devaluation by -50% $147 (454,641)

HOA devaluation by -25% $221 (227,324)

HOA appreciation by 50% $442 456,646

HOA appreciation by 25% $369 228,041

Exposure to HOA
(a)

Consolidated

 ______________________________________________________________________ 48

AZUL S.A.
   Notes to the individual and consolidated quarterly information
   September 30, 2022
   (In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated)

The exposure to the main exchange differences is as follows:

32.2.3.1 Sensitivity analysis

As of September 30, 2022, the Company adopted an exchange rate corresponding to the month's
closing rate announced by the Central Bank of Brazil as a probable scenario.

32.3 Credit risk

Credit risk is inherent to the Company's operating and financial activities, mainly disclosed in cash
and cash equivalents, short-term investments, accounts receivable, aircraft sublease receivables,
security deposits and maintenance reserves. Financial assets classified as cash and cash